Term of office from 16 November 2020 until 15 November 2023:

Uldis Bariss	 Chairman of the Board

Terms of office from 22 December 2016 until 31 December 2017, from
31 December 2017 until 31 December 2020 and from 1 January 2021 until
31 December 2023:

Gints Freibergs Member of the Board
The Company’s auditor is the certified audit company
PricewaterhouseCoopers SIA and certified auditor in charge Ilandra
Lejiņa.

Terms of office from 31 December 2017 until 31 December 2020 and
from 1 January 2021 until 31 December 2023:

Mārtiņš Gode Member of the Board

143

32. ACCOUNTING POLICIES
BASIS OF PREPARATION
The financial statements of Conexus have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted
by the European Union. The general accounting and measurement principles set out in this section have been applied consistently for all pe-
riods covered by the financial statements.
Change of classification of several items was made in 2022, as a result of which corresponding reclassifications were made in comparatives
for 2021:

Report / Item Before reclassification   Reclassification After reclassification

2021 2021

INCOME STATEMENT EUR EUR EUR

Revenue *   56 439 108   472 177   56 911 284

Other income *   1 110 469   (472 177)   638 293

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Equity and liabilities

Current liabilities 31.12.2021 31.12.2021

Borrowings from credit institutions   37 772 866 38 224 37 811 090

Accrued liabilities  6 129 608 (38 224) 6 091 384

9. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Historical cost or revalued amount

Machinery and equipment * 133 081 253 963 653 134 044 906

Other property and equipment * 8 753 880 (963 653) 7 790 227

Accumulated depreciation

Machinery and equipment * 61 527 891 606 267 62 134 158

Other property and equipment * 6 334 399 (606 267) 5 728 132

* on the basis that revenues from balancing activities are closely related to the
provision of the transmission services and balancing services are one of the core
services provided by Conexus to customers, income statement comparatives for
2021 were reclassified for the following line items: Revenue from balancing ac-
tivities, net EUR 472 177, was reclassified from "Other income" to "Revenue";

 in the statement of financial position, accrued interest on loans from credit in-
stitutions in the amount of EUR 38 224 have been reclassified from the line item
"Accrued liabilities" to " Borrowings from credit institutions ";